
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 

on THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 12th December 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. RENEWAL OF GREAT FEN PROJECT COLLABORATION 

AGREEMENT  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To consider a report by Assistant Director, Environment, 
Growth and Planning seeking approval to renew the Great Fen 
Project Collaboration Agreement for a further 5 year period. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

4. RECONNECTIONS POLICY FOR HOMELESSNESS 

PEOPLE WITH NO LOCAL CONNECTION  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a Reconnections Policy for the 
District Council. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

5. DISCHARGING A HOMELESSNESS DUTY THROUGH THE 

PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Customer Services on 
Discharging a Homelessness Duty through the Private Rented 
Sector. 
 

J Collen 
388220 

6. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - IMPLEMENTATION 

OF CHARGES  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report from the Head of Environmental 
Management. 
 

C Allen 
388380 

7. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 

 To receive the report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 27th A Jerrom 



 

 

November 2013. 
 
 

388009 

8. PAY REVIEW FRAMEWORK   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Managing Director – to follow. 
 

Ms J Lancaster 
388300 

 Dated this 15 day of January 2014  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are requir
[...]
re.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 



 

 

 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 12 December 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   

53. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st November 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

55. BUDGET UPDATE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director, Finance 
and Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the draft budget for 2014/2015 and the Medium Term Plan 
(MTP) for the period 2014 – 2019.  
 
An addendum to the report was also circulated outlining the impact on 
revenue savings of the Government’s announcement in the Autumn 
Statement that the pooling of the New Homes Bonus would now only 
apply to authorities within the London Local Enterprise Partnership. 
Executive Councillors were advised that despite this announcement, 
the Council would still need to achieve savings of £3.6m by 2018/19. 
In that respect, the Cabinet reiterated that the Facing the Future 
process would continue and remained an important element of the 
savings programme. 
 
With regard to the proposed variations within the Base Budget, 
attention was drawn to those items identified as an extra cost or 
reduced income. With reference to the charge for second green bins, 
Members were informed that the income target did not reflect the 
revenue savings anticipated from reusing returned bins.  Members 
referred to the cost of providing wheeled bins to new properties.  
Executive Councillors were reminded that the Developer 
Contributions SPD 2011 required new housing development to make 
a contribution towards the provision of residential wheeled bins.  
Having been advised that this only applied to new housing 
applications received after January 2013, the Cabinet were of the 
view that the cost of providing any new bin should be recouped from 
either the developer or house owner.  
 
In relation to the targeted savings, the Cabinet revisited the decision 
not to provide grants to Town and Parish Councils to offset the 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

implications of the Government’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
on their precepts. In that respect, Executive Councillors commented 
on the importance of all levels of authorities making efficiencies and 
referred again to the concept of localism. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being).  In that respect, 
the Cabinet confirmed that provision would need to be made in the 
Medium Term Plan for costs arising from the potential redevelopment 
of Wyton Airfield over the period 2014/2017 and that the outcome of 
the pay review and senior management review would be reflected in 
the final budget report to Council in February 2014, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
 
 (b) that the draft Medium Term Plan be recommended to 

Council as a basis for the development of the 
2014/2015 budget and the revised Medium Term Plan 
2015/2019. 

 

56. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE   
 

 A report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
reviewed the respective levels of performance achieved during April 
to September 2013 by external fund managers in the matter of 
investment of the Council’s Capital Receipts. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being), the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be recommended to note the contents of the 

report. 
 

57. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO 

DISCRETIONARY POLICY   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with an initiative by the Government to encourage local authorities to 
provide rate relief on newly built and unoccupied non domestic 
properties for up to 18 months after they are completed, from 1st 
October 2013 until 30th September 2016. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) and in noting that the Government would 
reimburse billing authorities for the cost of providing the exemption, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

2



 

 

that the Head of Customer Services be authorised to award 
100% discretionary rate relief to qualifying newly built non 
domestic properties completed from 1st October 2013 to 30th 
September 2016, for a maximum period of up to 18 months. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Public* 
Key Decision - No* 

*   Delete as applicable 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Renewal of Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Env Well Being) – 14th January 2014 
 Cabinet – 23rd January 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Planning & Housing 
 
Report by: Assistant Director Environment, Growth and Planning 
 
Ward(s) affected: Ramsey, Sawtry, Stilton, Yaxley and Farcet, Upwood & The 

Raveleys 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Great Fen Project is a strategic landscape scale restoration project of national 
and international importance.  
 
The Project is rapidly becoming much more of a reality ‘on the ground’ as positive 
changes are now happening - and it is considered that the next stages in its delivery 
will be fundamental in terms of maximising its local economic development potential. 
 
The current Project Collaboration Agreement, which dates from 2009, is time limited 
and it is due for renewal before March 2014.  
 
The Council is one of the five core Project Partners (in association with the 
Environment Agency, the Middle Level Commissioners, Natural England and the 
Wildlife Trust). 
 
Whilst we have the ability to consider all our options at this point in time it is generally 
recognised that the Great Fen Project is now positively moving forward and 
delivering benefits for the people of Huntingdonshire. Whilst we could consider 
reducing our support it is considered important that the Council continues to be an 
active Project partner in order that we can sustain our essential inputs into the 
formulation and on-going delivery of the project. In that way we can continue to 
ensure that an appropriate emphasis is placed upon the delivery of tangible 
economic, social and environmental benefits. 
 
The Project Partners all financially support the delivery of the project (HDC via both a 
contribution of £20k pa and by utilising appropriate Officer time) and the approved 
Council budget and MTP already includes provision for this to continue. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Cabinet approves the renewal of the Great Fen Project Collaboration 
Agreement for a further 5 year period. 

Agenda Item 3

5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

6



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The current Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement, which dates from 

2009, is time limited - and therefore it now needs to be renewed before the 
current agreement expires in March 2014. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Great Fen Project is a landscape scale restoration project of growing 

national and international repute. The Council is one of the five core Project 
Partners (in association with the Environment Agency, the Middle Level 
Commissioners, Natural England and the Wildlife Trust). 

 
2.2 The positive impacts of the Project are now becoming much more of a reality 

‘on the ground’ and its economic benefits are starting to be realised. It is 
considered that the next key stages in its planned delivery, which will include 
the main visitor facilities, will be fundamental in terms of maximising its local 
economic development potential. 

 
2.3 However this requirement to renew the collaboration agreement gives the 

Council the opportunity to appropriately consider its ongoing role and whether it 
wants to continue to be an active Project partner.   

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Council now has the opportunity to consider the basis of its on-going 

support for the Great Fen Project. We could consider reducing our commitment 
to, and level of participation in, the Project but it is considered that undertaking 
such a course of action would have clear negative consequences for the future 
wellbeing of the District. 

 
3.2 The Council’s active involvement and its positive and pro-active constributions 

to the on-going delivery of the Great Fen Project allow us to appropriately 
influence the form of, and shape the delivery of, the project. This allows the 
Council to look to effectively utilise the projects assets and direct its proposals 
in order to help us deliver our defined corporate economic, social and 
environmental aims. It is considered that currently we are deriving good value 
from our contributions.  

    
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) discussed the 

benefits the Great Fen Project delivers for the District. The
[...]
areas of the country and even 
other areas of Europe.  All of the authorities in the partnership recognise that as part 
of the role we all play in preventing homelessness reconnecting rough sleepers to 
the area where they have a local connection is most likely to provide the best 
outcome for their situation.  Most authorities already undertake this type of 
preventative work through the powers contained with the homelessness legislation 
and this policy formalises this process across all the partners within this initiative.  
 
This report explains the policy and how the Council will use these powers. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet approve this policy for adoption. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

12



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to explain how the Council will use powers 

contained within the Housing Act 1996 relating to the prevention of 
homelessness, to reconnect homeless people with the area where they have a 
local connection.  

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report is necessary to approve the policy which explains how the Council 

may use these powers.  
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Council recognises that homeless people at risk of rough sleeping are 

more likely to have a positive outcome to their situation in an area where they 
have a local connection, through previously formed support networks with 
family and friends, or purely through a better knowledge of that area as a 
result of previously living there.  

 
3.2 The reconnection of rough sleepers with the area where they have a local 

connection is therefore considered the most appropriate option to consider to 
resolve their situation. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
  
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) has received 

assurances that vulnerable individuals, for example, th
[...]
nuary 2014 

Cabinet - 23 January 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Customer Services: Cllr B. Chapman 
 
Report by: Head Of Customer Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Localism Act 2011 amended the 1996 Housing Act and further statutory 
regulations have also been produced. These provide a new power that allows a local 
housing authority to end the main homeless duty owed to a household through an 
offer of private rented sector accommodation.  Previously the applicant’s agreement 
was required to bring the Council’s duty to an end through a private rented sector 
offer.  
 
The revised regulations require that the Council take a number of matters into 
account in determining the suitability of accommodation and as long as these are 
satisfied the duty owed to an applicant may be ended without the applicant’s 
agreement.  This allows the Council to make greater use of the private rented 
accommodation in the district to house households accepted as statutorily homeless.  
Where a household refuses an offer of suitable private rented sector accommodation 
the Council may end the full homelessness duty.  
 
This report explains the policy and how the Council will use these powers. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That Cabinet approve this policy for adoption.  
 

Agenda Item 5

21



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

22



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to explain the powers, introduced through the 

Localism Act 2011 and subsequent regulations, which allow the Council to end 
its ‘duty’ to a household accepted as homeless by making an offer of suitable 
private rented sector accommodation.  

 
1.2 The Council already helps a significant number of households threatened with 

homelessness into private rented sector properties as part of its 
homelessness prevention measures.  This work is carried out prior to the 
Council accepting a legal ‘du
[...]
ED DECISIONS  
 (Summary leading to the Recommendations) 
 
12.1 The policy aims to help households accepted by the Council as statutorily 

homeless into suitable private rented sector accommodation, hence resolving 
their homelessness.  As well as resolving a crisis homelessness situation for 
the household involved this policy will help alleviate some demand for social 
rented accommodation in the district by making use of the private rented 
options available to households.  This in turn may reduce the number of 
households having to be placed in temporary accommodation as a result of 
their homelessness whilst they have to wait for an offer of more permanent 
housing.  

 
12.2 It is therefore recommended that Cabinet approve this policy for adoption. 
 

24



13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Policy To Discharge The Council’s Homelessness Duties 
Through the Private Rented Sector 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 2012 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs & Resources Manager 
Tel No. 01480 388220 
 
 
 
 

25



Appendix 1 
 

Policy To Discharge The Council’s Homelessness Duties 
Through the Private Rented Sector 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 gives Local Authorities the power to discharge their duty 
to secure accommodation for homeless applicants by way of arrangements it 
has made with a Private Sector Landlord. 

 
1.2 The introduction of this power ends the provisions to make available a 

“qualifying offer” of private sector accommodation which required the 
agreement of the applicant.  From 9th November 2012, local authorities can 
discharge their homeless duty through an offer of a private rented sector 
tenancy, without the agreement of the applicant. 

 
1.3 Taking into account the prevailing housing demand and supply pressures in its 

area, this policy sets out how the Council will apply the legislation in respect of 
discharging its homelessness dut
[...]
reets 
( street name plates to be recharged 
separately) 
 
 

£250 + 
£10  per affected 
property 

£250 + 
£10  per 
affected 
property 

Supplying of extra plans 
 

£30 £30 

 

32



1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This Council carries out its Street Naming and Numbering duties as required 

under Sections 17, 18 and 19 of the Public Health Act 1925.  Under the Act 
the Council has to provide street names for new streets and to number new 
properties.  The Town Improvements Clauses Act 1847, Sections 64 and 65 is 
also relevant to this service 

 
1.2 The 1925 Act also gives the Council the duty to maintain and replace 

damaged, missing or eligible street name plates 
 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 When a new development is proposed, the developer contacts the District 

Council requesting that numbers be provided for the new properties and that 
the relevant notifications of these numbers be sent out.  If a new street name 
is also required, the suggestion for a new name rests with the developer 
although they are encouraged to discuss this with the local Parish Council. 
The District Council will only name the street where no name is suggested. 

 
2.2 Where properties have a house name as part of their address, the owners can 

request that a name registered against that property is changed. The District 
Council checks its suitability and will then issue the notifications to the relevant 
authorities. 

 
2.3 The Council can be requested to change the name of a street or issue a new 

name for parts of a street.  This is also a power covered by the Act. 
 
2.4 The Public Health Act does not allow for the charging for the initial street 

naming service but charges can be made for issuing the information to 
authorities and for any amendments. Other local councils are now charging for 
this part of their street naming and numbering services.  Presently charging 
authorities include East Cambs, South Cambs, Cambridge City
[...]
on for charging for the service and 

in doing so, requested the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to confirm 
that the Council had the powers to make such charges. Whereupon, it was 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
             that, subject to confirmation being received from the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services that the Council has the power to make such charges, 
the Cabinet be recommended to approve the introduction of charges for Street 
Naming and Numbering services as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
5. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS?   
 HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
5.1 This initiative will help to reduce the cost of running the service by providing 

income 
 
5.2 Most developers already pay for this service throughout the County, and it is 

considered that this reasonable proposal will be accepted by them 
 
5.3 If costs are raised higher than other local authorities, challenges might be 

made. 
 
 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 Once approved by Cabinet, these charges will be advertised from the 1st 

January 2014 on our website and in all correspondence.  The charges will 
apply to all applications received from the 1st April 2014 

 
7. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
7.1 This proposal will help to reduce the cost of running the service by providing 

income 
 

35



 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
8.1 The Head of Legal and Estates has advised that the power to charge falls 

under Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003. This sets out that a 
local authority may charge for discretionary services. Discretionary 
services are those services that an authority has the power but not a duty 
to provide. An authority may charge where the person who receives the 
service has agreed to its provision and the charge must not exceed the 
cost of providing the service. 

 
8.2   The Council cannot charge for mandatory elements of the street naming 

services (Section 17 Public Health Act 1925) since the duty to 
[...]
00  

6-10 100 150 100 100 100  20 per plot 110 + 15 
per plot 

200  

11-25 150 200 150 175 175 301 20 per plot 110 + 10 
per plot 

200  

26-50 200 250 200 250 250 752 (26-
75) 

15 per plot 110 + 10 
per plot 

500(26-
75) 

 

51-100 400 400 400 400 40 997 (76+) 10 per plot 110 + 10 
per plot 

700 (76+)  

101+ 500+10 
per prop 

500+10 
per prop 

750 500+10 
per prop 

500+10 
per plot 

     

Renumbering  
of estate 

200 + 10 
per prop 

200 + 
10 per 
prop 

100+10 
per 
property 

100+10 
per prop 

100+10 
per plot 

     

Info to 
solicitors 

30 30  25 25  30    

 
 
 

3
7



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

CIVIC SUITE 1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN 
 

ACTION SHEET 
 

 MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  

Management Side: 
Councillor Mrs B Boddington 
Councillor J W Davies 
Councillor A Hansard (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Jordan 
 
Employee Side: 
K Lawson 
Mrs S McKerral 
W Palmer 
C Sneesby 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

B Bentley 
S Howell 
Mrs A Jerrom 

   
APOLOGIES: 
 

A Radford, Councillor T V Rogers, G Vince 
  

  
  
  

ITEM 
NO. 

SUBJECT ACTION BY 

1. Report of the Advisory Group    

   

 The report and action sheet of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 
11th September 2013 was received and noted. 
 
The Group welcomed Mr W Palmer, Deputy Manager One Leisure 
Huntingdon as the new Unison Safety Representative. 
 
Low Humidity Issue 
 
Mr B Bentley, Facilities Team Leader and Mr K Lawson, Unison Safety 
Representative provided an update on the low humidity issue in 
Pathfinder House that had been reported on at the previous meeting of 
the Group. 
 
Mr Bentley explained that Chief Officers Management Team (COMT), 
having been advised of the three quotations for remedial work that had 
been obtained, had taken the decision that localised solutions based on 
desk bound humidifiers should be used for staff that had reported 
problems.  
 
M
[...]
eport    

   

 The Group noted a report by the Corporate Health and Safety Advisor 
summarising the accidents and incidents that had occurred across 
Huntingdonshire District Council owned or occupied premises and those 
associated with work activities undertaken by the Council’s employees 
during the 12 months to November 2013. 

 

41



ITEM 
NO. 

SUBJECT ACTION BY 

 

 

 
The Accident Incident Rate (AIR), which had been calculated using a 
specified formula, had increased from 6.7 to 7.9 due almost entirely to 
the severe weather conditions experienced at the start of 2013. 

   

7. Date of Next Meeting    

   

 The next meeting of the Group would take place on 26 February 2014. 
 
Members were reminded that a safety inspection of One Leisure St Ives 
Bowling Alley would take place on Wednesday 11 December.  Mrs 
Jerrom would co-ordinate the inspection, which would be led by Mr 
Lawson and further details including clear objectives for the visit would be 
forwarded to those that had indicated they would be attending.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
K Lawson/Mrs A Jerrom 

   

 

42


	Agenda
	1 minutes
	3 Renewal of Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement
	4 Reconnections Policy for Homelessness People with no local connection
	5 Discharging a Homelessness Duty through the Private Rented Sector
	6 Street Naming and Numbering - Implementation of charges
	7 Safety Advisory Group



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 23 
January 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
  In Attendance: Councillors K J Churchill and 

R  J West. 
 
 

58. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th December 
2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

60. RENEWAL OF GREAT FEN PROJECT COLLABORATION 

AGREEMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 09/34 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Assistant Director, Environment, Growth and Planning (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to 
consider the Council’s ongoing role in the Great Fen Project, which 
aims to restore over 3,000 hectares of wetland around the 
Woodwalton Fen and Holme Fen Nature Reserves. The report had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council was one of five core Project 
Partners alongside the Environment Agency, the Middle Level 
Commissioners, Natural England and the Wildlife Trust. The Partners 
had entered into a Collaboration Agreement which was due to expire 
in March 2014. 
 
In considering the information before them, Executive Councillors 
were reminded that the Council supports the project by way of a 
contribution of £20k per annum and officer time and support. It was 
reported that the next stage in the Projects delivery, including the 
development of visitor facilities, would be fundamental in terms of 
maximising its local economic development potential. Having 
recognised the active role the Council will play in ensuring that an 
appropriate emphasis is placed upon the delivery of tangible 
economic, social and environmental benefits and in noting that the 
Council’s commitment would be reviewed when the new Agreement 
expires, the Cabinet 
 



RESOLVED 
 

that the Great Fen Project Collaboration Agreement be 
renewed for a further 5 year period. 

 

61. RECONNECTIONS POLICY FOR HOMELESSNESS PEOPLE WITH 

NO LOCAL CONNECTION   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to 
consider the content of a Reconnections Policy which aimed to assist 
with the prevention of homelessness by reconnecting homeless 
people to an area where they have a local connection. The Policy had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Having recognised that homeless people at risk of rough sleeping 
were more likely to have a positive outcome to their situation in an 
area where they have support networks through family and friends, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the content of the Reconnections Policy for 
Homelessness People with No Local Connection be approved. 

 
 

62. DISCHARGING A HOMELESSNESS DUTY THROUGH THE 

PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Customer Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a policy outlining how the Council will discharge its 
homelessness duty through the private rented sector. 
 
Members were advised that the policy had been prepared in response 
to the Localism Act 2011 and subsequent regulations which allow the 
Council to end its “duty” to a household accepted as homeless by 
making an offer of suitable private rented sector accommodation in 
the district. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 
Well-Being) on the document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Policy to Discharge the Council’s Homelessness 
Duties Through the Private Rented Sector be approved. 

 
 

63. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - IMPLEMENTATION OF 

CHARGES   
 

 Further to Minute No 13/42 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to introduce a 
charge for Street Naming and Number Services. 



 
Members were reminded that under the provision of the Public Health 
Act 1925, the District Council has to provide street names for new 
streets and numbering for new properties.  The Act also give the 
Council a duty to maintain and replace damaged, missing or illegible 
street name plates. 
 
In considering a schedule of possible charges, Executive Councillors 
were mindful of the fees introduced by neighbouring authorities for 
such a service. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed street naming and numbering charges 
outlined as option B in the table at paragraph 3.2 of the 
report be approved and implemented from 1st April 2014; 
and 
 

(b) that the charges be reviewed in 12 months. 
 
 

64. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 In receiving and noting the report of the Safety Advisory Group held 
on 27th November 2013 particular attention was drawn to the issue of 
low humidity in Pathfinder House.  Executive Councillors were 
advised that this was a problem affecting a very small number of staff 
and that investigations into the cause of the problem were ongoing. 
 
 

65. PAY REVIEW FRAMEWORK   
 

 (In view of the late circulation of the supporting papers for this item, 
the Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the item as a 
matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, given the need for the Cabinet to 
approve the pay model to enable the necessary changes to be 
implemented to pay and grading arrangements with effect from 1st 
April 2014). 
 
Further to Minute No. 13/43 and by way of a joint report by the 
Managing Director and the Assistant Directors (Finance & Resources) 
and (Environment, Growth and Planning) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider the 
content of a proposed new pay model for all Council employees, 
including a job evaluation appeals process and a proposal to remove 
essential car user payments and attendance allowances with effect 1st 
April 2014.  The proposals had been prepared following staff 
consultation and negotiations with Staff Council representatives.  
 
Members were advised that the existing pay model was now regarded 
as not being financially sustainable and inequitable leaving the 
Council at risk of equal pay claims. Executive Councillors were 
encouraged to note that the new pay framework was judged to offer 
the best combination and solution for the Council being affordable, 
equal and consistent. Executive Councillors were advised that the 
changes would impact on all 692 permanent employees of the 



Council with 42.3% enduring a pay reduction and 57.5% experiencing 
a neutral impact or an increase in salary.  Members noted that staff 
would have a right of appeal against their grading and that provision 
had been made for pay protection of 3 months full pay or 6 months 
half pay if the employee prefers. 
 
With regard to the financial implications for the authority, compared 
against the current pay structure, there would be an additional cost in 
2014/15 of £184k. Executive Councillors were advised that savings 
would follow in subsequent years rising to 452k by 2020/21. However, 
when compared to the current budget provision, there would be a 
saving of £776k in 2014/15 rising to £2,017k in 2020/21. 
 
In the discussion that ensued, Executive Councillors reiterated their 
commitment to deliver a fair and equitable pay scheme and 
expressed their satisfaction with the proposed Appeals Procedure. 
 
Having thanked the Staff Council, Employment Panel and Managing 
Director for their valuable contribution to the Pay Review, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the pay model set out in Appendix 1 of the report now 
submitted be approved for implementation in respect of all 
Council employees from 1st April 2014; 
 

(b) that the Managing Director be authorised, in consultation 
with the Executive Leader, to implement the necessary 
changes to individual’s pay and grading arrangements in 
accordance with the process outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
report; and 

 
(c) that Essential User Allowances for Senior Managers and 

attendance allowances for certain operations staff be 
removed with effect from 1st April 2014. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


